

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
5/22/2019 4:45 PM

NO. 36525-5

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY, and
WASHINGTON POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS BOARD,

Petitioners/Appellants,

v.

LOYAL PIG, LLC and COLUMBIA SNAKE RIVER
IRRIGATORS ASSOCIATION,

Defendants/Respondents.

**APPELLANT STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF
ECOLOGY'S BRIEF**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ROBIN G. McPHERSON, WSBA #30529
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
360-586-6770
OID No. 91024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR3

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

 A. The PCHB’s Denial of Loyal Pig’s Water Right Change Application.....5

 B. Ecology Reviews the Most Recent Five-Year Period of Use to Determine the statutory “Annual Consumptive Quantity”9

 1. Ecology’s past and present practice9

 2. Irrigators’ allegation about Ecology’s past practice12

V. ARGUMENT15

 A. The PCHB Properly Denied Loyal Pig’s Water Right Change Based on its Failure to Provide Water Use Information for the Most Recent Five-Year Period Preceding its Application.....16

 1. Standard of review: This Court reviews the PCHB’s decision de novo and Irrigators bear the burden of showing an error16

 2. Ecology cannot approve a 2017 change application to irrigate additional acres without reviewing water use between 2012 and 2016 (PCHB Issues 2, 3, 5, and 7)17

 3. Res judicata does not bar statutorily required reviews (PCHB Issue 1).....22

4.	The trust exemption does not operate to move the ACQ review period (PCHB Issue 4)	25
B.	Ecology Need Not Undertake Rulemaking to Apply the Express terms of RCW 90.03.380.....	27
1.	The standard of review on the rulemaking claim is de novo	28
a.	Ecology’s current practice is not a “rule”	29
b.	Ecology’s prior practice was not a rule, and departure from it to comply with statute does not require rulemaking	31
c.	If This Court Reaches the Question of Ecology’s Past Practice, It Should Find that the Superior Court Erred and Abused Its Discretion in Finding a Universal Practice of “res judicata”	33
2.	Standard of Review on Evidentiary Rulings	34
3.	The Superior Court Allowed Inadmissible Evidence	35
a.	Inadmissible legal opinions were prejudicial and irrelevant	36
b.	Inadmissible hearsay: 803(20) exception does not allow declarant testimony about “customs pertaining to land”	38
c.	Inadmissible hearsay: The trial court erred in allowing an unattributed statement as an admission of party opponent.....	42
4.	The superior court abused its discretion in concluding that Ecology had adopted a universal past practice of “res judicata”	43
VI.	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Budget Rent A Car Corp. v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 144 Wn.2d 889, 31 P.3d 1174, (2001).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Bickford v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , PCHB No. 09-063 (Nov. 20, 2009).....	20
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	31
<i>Cano-Garcia v. King Cty.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 233, 277 P.3d 34 (2012).....	35
<i>Christensen v. Grant Cty. Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....	23
<i>City of Arlington v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 768, 193 P.3d 1077 (2008).....	23–24
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Theodoratus</i> , 135 Wn.2d 582, 957 P.2d 1241 (1998).....	16, 31
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 239, 372 P.3d 747 (2016).....	23
<i>Ebel v. Fairwood Park II Homeowners' Ass'n</i> , 136 Wn. App. 787, 150 P.3d 1163 (2007).....	38
<i>Failor's Pharmacy v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 488, 886 P.2d 147 (1994).....	29
<i>Fort v. Dep't. of Ecology</i> , 133 Wn. App. 90, 135 P.3d 515 (2006).....	17
<i>Foster v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 184 Wn.2d. 465, 362 P.3d 959 (2015).....	18
<i>Goodover v. Lindsey's, Inc.</i> , 232 Mont. 302, 757 P.2d 1290 (1988).....	39
<i>In re Yakima River Drainage Basin</i> , 177 Wn.2d 299, 296 P.3d 835 (2013).....	19, 22
<i>Int'l Ultimate, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 736, 87 P.3d 774 (2004).....	35

<i>Lockwood v. AC & S, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 235, 744 P.2d 605 (1987).....	42
<i>Luisi Truck Lines, Inc. v. Wash. Utilities & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 72 Wn.2d 887, 435 P.2d 654, (1967).....	24
<i>Lynn v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 295, 151 P.3d 201 (2006).....	38
<i>McGee Guest Home, Inc. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 316, 12 P.3d 144 (2000).....	28, 30
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....	16
<i>Pueblo of Jemez v. United States</i> , 366 F.Supp. 3d 1234 (D.N.M. 2018).....	39
<i>R.D. Merrill Co. v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 118, 969 P.2d 458 (1999).....	18
<i>Rettkowski v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 122 Wn.2d 219, 858 P.2d 232 (1993).....	17
<i>Schibel v. Eymann</i> , 189 Wn.2d 93, 399 P.3d 1129 (2017).....	23
<i>Skagit Cty. v. Skagit Hill Recycling, Inc.</i> , 162 Wn. App. 308, 253 P.3d 1135 (2011).....	17
<i>Simmons v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , PCHB No. 99-099, at 7 (Jan. 30, 2001)	18
<i>State v. Gonzalez-Gonzalez</i> , 193 Wn. App. 683, 370 P.3d 989 (2016).....	34, 35
<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 182 Wn. App. 266, 331 P.3d 90 (2014).....	34
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 143 Wn.2d 561, 23 P.3d 1046 (2001).....	34
<i>Sudar v. Dep't of Fish and Wildlife Comm'n</i> , 187 Wn. App. 22, 347 P.3d 1090 (2015).....	28, 32, 33
<i>Terrell C. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 20, 84 P.3d 899 (2004).....	36
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	36

Statutes

RCW 34.04.570(2)..... 27
RCW 34.05 15
RCW 34.05.010 16
RCW 34.05.010(16)..... 29
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a) 16
RCW 34.05.570(3)..... 16
RCW 46.87 30
RCW 90.03.380 1,10,11,14,18,20,25,27,37,41
RCW 90.03.380(1)..... 3,4,5,8,9,15,18,19,28,31,32,44
RCW 90.03.615 8,19,20,21,26,27,37
RCW 90.13.615 22
RCW 90.14.140 9, 20, 37
RCW 90.14.140(2)(h) 8, 25
RCW 90.42 8
RCW 90.80 24
RCW 90.80.055(1)(b) 24
RCW 90.80.080(1)..... 6
RCW 90.80.080(2), (4) 6
RCW 90.80.080(4).....6
RCW 90.80.80 6

Rules

CR 56(c)..... 35
CR 56(e)..... 36
ER 801(c) 38
ER 801(d)(2) 42
ER 802 38
ER 803(20)..... 38,39,41,42
Laws of 1997, ch. 442.....10

Laws of 1997, ch. 442, § 801.....18
